





REPORT ON IRRIGATION PROJECTS BY F. B, MORGAN, Esa,
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PROJECTS DIVISION.

The Projects division was formed on 12th August 1921 with the followmg
establishment : — .

Oue Executive Engineer, one Assistant Engineer, seven draughtsmen (mcluswe
of three from the office of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation), one tracer, one elerk,
one typist and four peons, It was originally intended that the division should
be in existence until 31st March 1923, but owing to the necessity for retrenchment

in expenditure orders were received on 3lst January 1922 to close it on the 30th
April 1922. :

2. The d1v1310n was formed for the examination of the live irrigation projects
of the presidency with a view to a final decision being come to on them and orders
were received to take up the pro;ects in Ganjam distriet first.

3.7A list of the projects in the presidency, which were lvmg over for one
reason or another when the division was formed, with a short description of them -
and ‘their present stage of investigation is given in the appendix to this report. It
will be seen from the appendix that there were ten projects in Ganjam district to be
examined. All these have been inspected and examined and the following recom-
mendations have been made (the number against a project refers to that in the
appendix) :—
No. 4 Giresola channel.—Estimate, amounting to Rs. 2,81, 700 submltted for

sanction.

No. 1 Allipur channel.—The possibility of including the ayacut of this
channel in that of the proposed Girisola channel was investigated and '
possible, but only at a plohlbltlve cost. Itisa small scheme and ea
investigated by the local division, .

No. 10 Surla swamp reclamation.
No. 2 Bahuda reservoir (Govindapur).
No. 7 Mohada reservoir.

It was recommended that these projeets be finally abandoned
-~ No. 3 Dbambmazgz resarpow {Mmdaammw '

'”No etvoir
: s 0' gvﬁuppty Lmu/u?i’. fﬂ B‘umdaf' 2 'ym >
2 NoY, 5 and 8- are schemes f@r the il Gvgfom,—ﬁm%f :

ng 4 : %

and the 1nvest1g@ 5 of a new site for
completed early 1n'June and the projes
Engineer for Irrigation. Further cor
until a decision i8 come to on {he Rug ‘
- No. 6 Gaunen (G'ovuz\ Tamp@' lan
unless the reelalmed area dan be ii a&e '?5 the B,, g
final investigation has “been “deferres “iiﬁitﬂ a deels!“un 8 cdfne
and Godahaddo reservoir projects.

Koratoli tonk improvements.—These were referred to the dmswng thoug. g
~ the nature of a project, and it has been recommended that they be glven of

£. Tn addition to the Ganjam pro]ects seven others were dealt with before the
division was abolished. The estimate for the aqueduct of the Polavaram Island
Extension Project, No. 14, was revised. In Kurnool distriet, the Thokapalli project,
' No 23, was revised and 1ts scope reduced The prevmus estlmate of Rs. 12 lakhs' :

.



2

was increased to Rs. 16,74,000. No final recommendation was made as the seher\j’
18 feasible if a sufficiently high water-rate can be obtained. In Nellore district th
_ Veagalapuram Reservoir Project, No. 84, was under revision when the division wi
r abolished. This is being carried on in the office of the Chief Enginecer for Trrigatiol,
- In South Areot district two new projects had been put forward by the Collector, on
. on the Manianadhi, No. 86, and the other on the Muktanadhi, No. 37. These project; -
were inspected and it was recommended that certain statistics be collected before
further investigation be undertaken, ‘In Coimbatore district, the irrigation portior
of the Siruvani scheme, No. 46, for the water-supply of Coimbatore was examined

and it was recommended that some further investigation be made. The project for

a flood moderating reservoir on the Tammileru, No. L5, in Kistea district, was®

inspected and the rough estimate for the scheme revised. The reservoir would only
partially control floods in the river and further investigation is not recommended. |

5. Of the remaining 33 projects in the appendix to this report, nine are being

mvestigated by the local officers—

No. 13 Coringa island extension,
No. 18 Duvvaleru anicut, ‘
No. 24 Tippayapalem reservoir,
No. 35 Madurantakam tank improvements,
No. 38.Reclamation of Kaliveli swamp,
- No. 40 Marandahalli project, :
No. 42 Pasambalur tank, ' it
‘No. 43 Pimbalur tank, N
No. 47 Kilakancleri project, v e Sl
and gaugings of the rivers connected with six others are being conducted—
No. 11 Nagavalli reservoir,
No. 26 Papaghni reservoir, :
No. 31 Pulikonda reservoir, = = S
No. 39 Badathloy reservoir,
No. 49 Meengarai reservoir,
- No, 50 Papanasam reservoir.

4 -‘;).V['-.‘L:f]e pl'?ojects not dealt with by the division, including those referred to in
e7ious paragraph, there are only a few which are likely to fulfil the conditions

stor ol are inereased a good deal more than has hitherto been proposed in connexion
wqy projeets.  The remarks made below on the projects that have not been
oiin the Projects division are based on personal knowledge of them prior to

et o Palavamam and Coringa Islands, Nos. 18 and 14. The supply for hoth’
spesobienes iy assured, bub the waiti-ates nreviously propesed-witl hiave to be consider-

1y enhatoed to'make the schemes productiver The Polavaram Tsland project is
3 : Y vg_of‘the-‘twi?"”/i'{. = oy P Sy :

Fdistriet.—The only project in this distriot is one for pumping from the
7 jghtegan._a_;red of land in the Kistna Western delta

the canals.  The scheme is a sound one and when the price of the
pumping required has fallen a little more, it should he

S Pedia e B |
7istrict.—There are nine projects in this district npon which a decision

ome to. Fhe projects to the west of the N allamalais, Gazuladinne,

d, No. 20, and Krishnapuram, No. 21, are not likely to prove

S

1obive works even if the water-rates are raised considezably, if in the
“due account is taken of the frequent partial and occasional almost
that will occur on their ayacuts. The district is subject to famine,
£ . as these which are dependent fer their supplies on rivers, the
- catchments of which are subject to the same deficiency of rainfall as the area to be
~ . irrigated, are not protective unless the capacities of the reservoirs and areas of the
~_ayacuts are .such that a ba ;

ey

j;)rb(.ia‘!erwi;ive_’ work at the present yield on capital outlay insisted on, wrless the .

Gﬁddbéiﬂfdistrict.—'i‘he two projéqts_-’iﬁ' this distriat are >'for"é;X6§I»1i.5fi‘«jlj)ﬁ"Of delta -

i
I

lance is carried forward in a year of normal rainfall to




%]

guard against. a deficiency in the rainfall of the following year. To conmsfruct
reservoirs of  such eapacities is not financially feasible. The only really famine
protective source in Kurnool distriet is the Tangabhadra - and two projects have been .
proposed in connexion with it, both of which involve increasing the discharge of the
Kurnool-Cuddapah canal. Rt s em eaa
Of the two projects (Owk No. 22, and Velgode, No. 25) only one could be carried
out, and Velgode 1s the more promising as the soil is more suitable for irrigation.
The difficuity with this project lies in the widening of the Kurnool-Cuddapah eanal
at a reasonable cost and in a reasonable time, and, until this problem has been solved,
the project must lie over, thealternative is to run the eanal deeper which also presents
many difficulties. To the east of the Nallamalais the conditions are more favourable
for small reservoir projects. though partial failures of the ayacuts in eonnexion with
them will ocour fairly frequently but not to such an extent as in the case of the small
projects to the west. Extension of irrigation in this dist¥ict will probably be limited
to these projects (Thokapalle, No. 23, Tippayapalem, No. 24, and Duvvaleru, No. 185
and to extensions under the Kurnool-Cuddapah canal. S
Cuddapah district.—The investigation of the supplies that would probably be
available for the two projects in this district (Pa.paghni', No. 26, and Pullampet,
No. 27) are in progrees, but even if these prove to be satisfactory itis very improbable
that productive schemes can be worked out. ; : ety
. Nellore district.— There are six projects in this district and none of the sources
of supply to them can be classed as famine protective and they should be considered
only with a view to carrying them out as productive works, The only protective
- source in this district 18 the Penner in connexion with which no projects are at
present under consideration. Hventnally, however, the gap in the hills between
Cuddapah and Nellore districts may he dammed, if the surplus water availablein the
Penner justifies it or if the Tungabhadra project is carried out, but hitherto it has not
proved a feasible proposition. i gzt ey e liiE s B
Of the six projects, thaf for a reservoir on the Paleru {Vengalapuram, No. 34)
is by far the most promising. Examination of the supplies available in the river for
a number of years has shown that the construction of the reservoir is justifiable, but =
it is doubtful whether the ryots in the project area will pay the water-rate required =
to make - the scheme a productive cne. Of the remaining five projects, three are in
connexion with the same river, the’Manneru and a tributary of it, an“he supplies
‘available have to be examined. Of these three proj&‘s (Rallapa Gandi-
- palem, No. 30, and the supply channel to Mopad and Pgich
~. 18 the most prom i ance of ity pro
SR The remain
s~ ¢of them likely t
;{ava' ble” prove

o ere are five projects sanctione:
the necessity arises. The most importan
reservoir on the Baguva in Ganjam distr
fortunately was a year in which th
the dam and these were examined in










0

APPENDIX

Ganjam distriet.
No. 1 Allipur (Alipur) Channel.

A small scheme for the irrigation of 1,2Q0 acres by re-(_axcavating an old ' silted o}_lannel
taking off from the left bank of the Mahanadi between the villages of Kolipalli and Alipur, 5
fow miles north of Aska. Levels were taken by the Projects D1vm10n to see. wh@}:er the area,
which it is proposed to irrigate, could he commanded by extending the proposed Girisola channel
and it was found that though it could be commanded the cost of extending the channel wounld be
prohibitive. The Executive Engineer, Projects Division, recommende_d.b.hrat the scheme which
is likely to be a highly remunerative one be investigated by the local division.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.
The scheme is roughly estimated to cost Rs. 25,000 and a revenue of about Rs. 4,000 is
expected, The Superintending Engineer has been- asked to investigate the scheme in detail and

gsubmit a report.

No. 2 Bahuda { Govindapur) Reservoir.

The project provides for the construction of an earthen bund across the Bahuda river uear -
the village of Govindapur. The capaocity of reservoir proposed is 1,497 millions cubic feot and ‘the
proposed ayacut is 15,000 acres of which 6,400 acres ave at present irrigated from the Bahuda river
and 3,000 acres would have to be reclaimed from Surla swamp. In 1905 the estimated cost of
the project (inclusive of that for the reclamation of the swamp) was Rs. 24'03 lakhs and the net
revenue anticipated was Rs. 58,470, representing a return of 2'43 per cent on the capital outlay.
The Executive Engineer, Projects Division, in 1922, has recommended that the project be aban-
" doned, as the effect of the proposed reservoir would be to reduce considerably the magnitude of
the floods in the river and to absorb most of the freshes, with the result that there would be
fairly frequent and prolonged closures of the Sonnapuram outlet, through which the rivers pass
into the sea. These closures would cause extensive and prolonged submergence round the Surla
swamp and alsq render the Gaunzu Tampara reclamation ineffective.

. Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

In arriving at the return of 2'43 per cent, the Public Works Department officers assumed a
water-rate of Hs. b per acre, on an average, on dry lands and a consolidated wet assessment of
Rs. 7-8-0 per acre on the lands to be reclaimed from the Swamp. The Board of Revenue,
however, considered these rates to be high and recommended the adoption of a rate of Rs. 8-8-0

or acre, on the average, in the case of dry lands and Rs. 5-8-0 per acre on the swampy lands.

he anticipated net revenue worked out by the Board amounted to Rs. 85,187 which gave a
return of only 1'4 per cent on the estimated capital outlay, which was Taised- from Rs. 2403
lakhs to Rs. 24'88 lakhs on account of the extra cost of land compensation allowed.

The Superintending Engineer, whose remarks were called for on the proposal of the Hixe-
cutive Engineer, Projects Division, to abandon the scheme, was also of opinion that it is nof
worth further consideration. ’ -

The project has accordingly been abandoned, both on engineering and financial grounds
{6.0. No. 249 1., dated 7th October 1922).

No. 3 Dhgrabasingi Reservoir (Mandasa Estate). .

The project is for the construction of a dam across the Sunnamudiar about one mile below
the village of Dharabasingi to form a reservoir and irrigate directly from it. The Executive
Engineer, Projects Division, inspected in 1921 and reported that the project was worth investi- *
gating though it was doubtful whether a paying project could be evolved. -

o . Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The preliminary investigation of the scheme was taken up at the request of the zamindar
of Mandasa whose estate will solely be benefited by the work, if carried out. Before the scheme
ocan be investigated in detail, the zamindar’s consent thereto is necessary. The zamindar is
prepared to undertake the work on condition that the cost is advanced to him as loan without
interest by Government. As the loan asked for could not be complied with, the detailed investi-
gation of the scheme is deferred.

No. 4 Girdsola Ohanmel. ‘

The proposed channel is for an extension of irtigation of 7,208 acres in the Rushikulya
system in Gumsur and Aska taluks and will take off from the Budunadhi above the Gumsur
anicut. The Supermtendm_g Engineer submitted plans and estimates for the project, the esti-
mated cost ?f the project being Rs. 1,99,000. This estimate was revised in the Projects Division
and the revised estimate for Rs. 2,81,700 was submitted to the Chief Engineer for Irrigation in
Aypril 1922. rI_’he net revenue anticipated is Rs. 11,725 which represents a return of 4'16 per
cent on the estimated capital outlay of Rs. 2,81,700. The scheme is a protective one.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The cost of the scheme as revised by the Chief Engineer for Trrigation comes to Rs. 291
lakbs. The net revenue anticipated, viz., Rs. 11,725, will give a return of about 4 per ecent on
the capital outlay. The remarks of the Board of Revenue have beon ocalled for on the financial
aspect of the project and as to whether the tract commanded is lable to famine and requires
protection, 5o as o justify the execution of the scheme as an ordinary ¢ unproductive work.’



'....; TR

GANJAM \WINGR RIVERS
3 g% SYSTEM

A
i




7

No. b Godahaddo (Godahallow) Reservotr.”

The object of this project is to improve the supply to the Rushikulya system and it is a
alternative to that for a reservoir on the Rushikulya (No. 8). It is proposed to construct au
earthen bund across the Godahaddo about three miles above Pattupuram village at the 27th
milestone on the Aska-Tchchhapuram road. This scheme was lying over pending a decision
being come to on certain improvements proposed to the Rushikulya system and as most of these
improvements will be shortly carried out the project has been re-examined by the Projects Divi-
sion. Gauges have been read in the Godahaddo for ten years and the discharges deduced from
them showed that the Rushikulya river had a surer supply and that its incidence was move
-favourable for protective storage. As the cost of a reservoir on the Godahaddo bas beon roughly
estimated to be about the same as that of a reservoir on the Rushikulya, the Executive Fngineer,
Projects Division, recommended that the project be shelved in favour of the Rushikulya Reservoir
Project which is now (May 1922) under investigation. The Government ordered the project to’
be abandoned in &.0. No. 83 I, dated 2nd March 1922, but this decision should be reconsidered
if the Rushiknlva Reservoir Project has to be abandoned.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation,

As stated by the Special Officer, the project is intended to supplement the supply to the
Rushikulya system and is an alternative to the Rushikulya reservoir project (No. 8 below).
The effective capacity of the proposed reservoir is 3,745 million cubie feet equivalent to run-off of
474 inches from the catchment. The total storage required, in the estimation of the Executive
Engineer, Projects Division, for the full development of irrigation under the Rushikulya
ocanal and for tho existing irrigation under Godahallo is 8,315 million cubic feet.

The cost of the project, as estimated in 1906, amounted to Rs. 1518 lakhs.

The revenue aspect of the scheme has not heen examined. )

The scheme, though abandoned in G.0. No. 83 I., dated 2nd March 1922, will be recon-
sidered in case the exeoution of the Rushikulya reservoir project is not found feasible.

No. 6 Gaunzu (Govuz) Tampara Reclamation Project.

This is a proposal to drain a fresh-water swamp of 4,600 acres called Gaunzu Tampara, five
miles to the east of Berhampur and three miles to the south-east of Glopalpur port, to reclaim
thereby a major portion of it 4,000 acres, and render it fit {for wet cultivation, the remaining 600
acres being either too low or required for minor drainage chanmels. The soil of the swamp is
rich with the sccumulation of centaries of silt and vegetable matter. The estimated cost of the
project in 1905 was Rs. 672 lakhs and the revenue ds anticipated by the Special Superintending
Engineer was Rs. 58,700 equivalent to a return of 873 per cent on the capital outlay. As the
reclaimed area conld not be irrigated unless the supply to the Rushikulya system was increased
further consideration of the project was deferred until orders were passed on certain projects for
supplementing the supply to the system. The Executive Engineer, Projects Division, proposed
to revise the project, making certain modifications in its details, and this proposal was approved
by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. The revision will be taken up when 1t has been decided
that either the Rushikulya Project or Godahaddo Project is a practicable proposition.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The Superintending Engineer has been asked to revise the proposals connected with the
scheme, on the lines suggested by the Executive Engineer, Projects Division.

No. 7 Mokada Reservoir Project.

Tt was proposed to construct a tank of 250 million eubic: feet capacity by forming a high
earthen bund at the site of the existing one of the Hatta tank of Kumarapuram, just above the
Tchchhapur channel of the Rushikulya system at about mileage 15-6. The reservoir would be
supplied by a channel excavated from above drop No. 1 in the Jehchhapur channel.

Detailed plans and estimates were submitted for the project by the Superintending Engi-
neer, the total estimate heing Rs. 5,20,600.

Tho water stored would be utilized for the protection of 7,000 acres of land irrigated from
four nallabs now classed as canal fed, and another 3,000 acres under the Ichchhapur extension
channel. The sapply to the whole 10,000 acresis stated to be precarious, The Executive
Engineer, Projects Division, reported in 1921 that the soil available was unsuitable for the con-
struction of a bund of even moderate height and recommended that the project be abandoned on
that ground, apart from the financial aspect of the scheme which was hopeless.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation,
The Executive Engineer, Projects Division, considered that the cost of the scheme would

come up to about Rs. 8'04 lakhs. )
The financial aspect of the project was not considered as the scheme was not found feasible

from an engineering point of view in the first instance.
The project has therefore been abandoned (G.O. No. 82 1., dated 2nd March 1922).

No. 8 Rushikulya Reservoir.

Formerly knewn as the Boradapalle reservoir project. The project is for the formalion of
a reservoir on the Rushikulya river to supplement the supply to and fully develop the Rushi-
kulya System, B8ites for dams at or near Boradapalle, Singapuram and Balea Gutch were



8

proposed originally and after close investigation, in 1905-06, it was decided that the most
suitable site was that near Singapuram. It was estimated (G.0. No. 348 I, dated 21st July
1914) that the cost of a reservoir of 6,429 million cubic feet capacity would be Rs. 239 lakhs
and that for a reduced capacity of 1,176 million cubie feet the cost would roughly b'e Rs. 1889
lakhs. In the Government Order referred to above, it was decided that further consideration of
the project should be deferred until the question of certain improvements connected with the
Rushikulya Bystem was settled. Nearly all the improvements relerred to will be carried ou
in the near future and the project was re-examined by the Projects Division in 1921-22. The
area to which irrigation can be-extended in the Rushikulya System has not yet been acourately
determined, but on the best data available, the Hxeoutive Engineer, Projects Division, has
estimated that the ultimate ayacut will be 180,500 acres, the existing ayacut being 106,000. = The
increase in storage capacity required in the system for its full development is estimated at
2,500 million cubic feet or for the adequate protection of the existing ayaout only, 1,100 million
cubio feet. For these capacities it was roughly estimated that the cost of a reservoir at Singa-

uram would be Rs. 26 lakhs and Rs. 22 lakhs respectively at ourrent rates. The Exeocutive
%}ngineer, Projects Division, recommended that further investigation of the river be made to see
if it would not be possible to find a cheaper site. This proposal was approved by the Chief
Engineer for Irrigation and the detailed investigation of a site for a dam at Nimmapalle, five
‘miles above Surada, is now in progress (May 1922).

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. .
The site for the dam has been investigated by the Special Officer and the recomméndations
made by him are under the consideration of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.
Supply of water available for storage is sufficient.
The financial aspeot of the scheme has not yet been examined.

No. 9 Supply channel to Sureda Reservoir.

"The scheme comprises the construction of a regulator across the Rushikulya at Nimmapalle,
3 miles above the Boradi weir of the Surada Reservoir, and the cutting of a channel 33 miles
in length from above the regulator to the Surada Reservoir. The Buperintending Engineer, I
Circle, submitted in 1921 plans for the projest and an estimate amounting to Rs. 6,41,100.
The plans and estimate were referred to ithe Executive Engineer, Projects Division, who after
inspection recommended that further investigation be made of certain details of the scheme. The
further consideration of the scheme has been postponed pending a decision being come to on the
Rushikulya and Godahaddo Projects (Nos=8 and 5) as if either of these projects were carried
out the supply channel project would be unnecessary.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer jfor Irrigation.

The cost of the scheme, including provision for certain items suggested by the Executive
Engineer, Projects Division, would come to about Rs. 671 lakhs. The scheme is intended only
to supplement the supply to the Rushikulya System which, at present, is insufficient for the
existing ayacut in some years. As stated by the Special Officer, the project would become
lmnecgseary if the Rushikulya Reservoir Project or, in the alternative, the Godahallo project is
carried out. :

No direct return from the project is expected.

No, 10 Surla Swamp Reclamation.

It was proposed to reclaim and render fit for cultivation a portion of the large area of land,
now submerged by sea water during high tides, situated two miles to the east of Ichchhapuram
and to the south and west of the salt factory at Surla. The reclamation would be effected by
extending an existing flood-bank of the Bahuda river, which passes through the swamp, to the
swamp and across it and by flood-banking three drains which enter the swamp and which would
be crossed by the main flood-bank. Four blocks surrounded by banks would thus be formed, the
area enclosed being about 4,100 acres of which 3,535 acres would have to be drained by pumiJing
as they are too low to drain by gravitation. It was estimated in 1905 that the reclamation
wonld cost Rs. 4,95,000. The project is dependent on that for a reservoir on the Bahuda river
as the area drained by pumping would be irrigated by the reservoir. The Executive Engineer
Projects Division, in 1921 recommended that the project be abandoned as the proposals involved
such a reduction in the tidal compartment capacity behind the Sonnapuram outlet to the sea
th+ ouatlet is that from the swamp, that it would close more frequently than it does at presem’;
ahd cause more frequent and extensive submersion round the swamp than occurs at present. It
is also essential for the success of the Gaunzu Tampara Reclamation Project that the Sonnapﬁram
outlet be kept open. This recommendation has been accepted by the Chief Engineer for
Trrigation. ‘ '

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The scheme has since been abandoned along with the Bahuda rescrvoir project (No. 2) on

whieh it depended for supply of water for the irrigation of the reclaimed 1
Ttes 7eh Goaber 1059) ‘ rig eclaimed lands (G.0, No. 249 1.,



l: ““‘\‘ .'\ ' : MAP
; - of the
7~ VIZAGAPATAM DISTRICT

Y

S SCALE 16 MILES TO 1 INCH.
’ :/ 1 ] &
{ \\ ;

N

G
REFERENGE.

SYSTEmMS IN OPERATION.

}
:
|

PROJEGTS ABANDONED . - - - - - -

EING COME TO ON OTHER SCHEMES OR FOR
| OTHER REASONS. :

produced from the original received from the
j incer for Trri ion, Madras.




Vizagapatam distriet,

No. 11 Nagavalli ' Reservoir,

The proposal was to form a reservoir across the N, agavalli River either at Chollapadam or at
Rayagedda. It is stated that a veservoir at one of the above sites would, if not absolutely neces-
sary, be very useful in the interests of the existing Nagavalli River Project, which has recently
come into operation and other irrigation works on the same river. From a preliminary
investigation, the appfoximate cost of the upper Rayagedda scheme was ascertained to be
Rs. 2614 lakhs and that of the lower or Chollapadam one to be Rs. 41'40 lakhs. The Special
Buperintending Engineer recommended the upper one as being preferable to the lower. The
Chief Engineer for Irrigation (Mr. H. E. Clerk) noted under date Sth February 1911 (vide
Dis. No. 259, dated 6th Febrnary 1911), that the project was so unlikely to be carried out,
or even investigated for so long a time to come, that the matter might be dropped and the papers
recorded. TIn November 1913, the Superintending Engineer, however, submitted a report on the
subject and stated that thore were great facilities for the construction of a reservoir and that the
site selected by Mr. Laurie might be investigated. The question is now under consideration as
to (1) what evidence there is from recorded discharges that the existing Nagavalli River Project
will fail and (2) whether there is any possibility of the proposed reservoir being in itself a
productive work, as it was thought that the existing project could do little more than fulfil the
conditions of a productive work. Mr. Laurie’s site is-on a tributary of the Nagavalli river

called the Jangharati or Katnagedda. Velocity observations are heing made in the river as
opportunity occurs.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer forl Irrigation.

The scheme, on the whole, does not appear to be promising. But further observations are
being made, as stated by the Special Officer.

Na, 12 Tuni Reservoir,

The proposal is to construct a reservoir on the Tuni river for the irrigation of about 40,000
acres. The project is under consideration.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The project consists in the formation of a reservoir across the Tuni or Thandava river, that
would impound 8,000 million eubic feet of water capable of irrigating about 40,000 acres. The
cost of the scheme was roughly estimated at Rs. 57 lakhs. Investigation made regarding the
supply of water available for storage showed that in years of poor rainfall there would be no
gurplus flow in the river; in the year 1919—a year of good flow—there were only 2,833 million
cubic feet to spare against 8,000 million cubic feet proposed to be impounded.

The net revenue anticipated from the scheme amounted to Rs. 1'70 lakhs, assuming a
water-rate of Rs, 6 an acre on dry lands and an enhanced assessment of Rs. 3 per acre on

the wet area commanded. This gave a return of only about 3 per cent on the estimated
outlay of Rs. 57 lakhs.

The scheme has therefore heen dropped (6.0. No.'188 1., dated 1st July 1922).



10

Godavari district.

No. 13 _Coringa ITsland Extension Project,

Tt is proposed to extend Godavari delta irrigation to the island through the Bank Canal of
the Eastern Delta which will be enlarged. The supply will be taken to the island through a
syphon. The area that will be irrigated is 18,250 acres {rom which a net revenue of Rs. 56,071
was anticipated in 1916 ; this represented a return of 43 per cent on the then estimated capital
cost of Rs. 4,69,300. The estimate is under revision by the Superintending HEngineer and the
estimate when revised will probably amount to Rs. 12} lakhs.

Remarks by the Ohief Engineer for Irrigation.

According to the revenue forecast furnished by the Board of Revenue in 1919, the net.
area available for cultivation under the project comes to 12,525 acres and a net revenue of
Rs. 59,081 was anticipated therefrom, assuming a water-rate of Rs. 6-4-0 and Rs. 3-2-0
per acre for a wet crop and a dry crop respectively. This gave a return of 126 per cent on the
then estimated capital cost of Rs. 4,69,300.

As stated by the Special Officer, the estimate is under revision by the Superintending
Engineer and will considerably exceed the original figure. The revenue forecast will also have
to undergo a corresponding revision. '

Tt is expected that 50 per cent of the irrigable area will be reached in 6 or 7 jyears,
75 per cent in fifteen years and the ultimate area in thirty years. Most of the lands being
saline, water will have to be given free or at concession rates for the first few years; and with
this condition, the project is not likely to pay.

No. 14 Polavaram Island Extension,

The project provides for extending irrigation in the Godavari Delta to the island of Pola-
varam formed by the branches of the Gowtami Godavari in the Amalapur taluk. This will be
effected by taking water from the Bank Canal of the Central Delta across the Vridda Gowtami,
at Annampalli lock, by means of an agueduct. The area that it is proposed to bring under
irrigation is 19,200 acres and the estimate, as finally revised in 1922, amounts to Rs. 18,69,200.
The original net revenue forecasted was Rs. 62,730, which represents a return of about 34 per
cent on the estimated capital cost, and is considerably below that necessary for the project to be
olassed as a productive one. The revenue forecast 1s now (May 1922) being reconsidered.

Remarks by the Chief Engimeer for Irrigation.

. The cost of the project, as finally revised by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation, comes to
Rs. 1855 lakhs.

According to the revised revenue forecast furnished by the Board of Revenue in 1922, the
total irrigable area under the project is 16,316 acres from which a net revenue of Rs. 1,34,02)4 is
anticipated, taking the water-rate at Rs. 9-6-0 an acre for a wet crop, which the ryots are said
to be generally willing to pay.

More than one-half of the ixrigable area is expected to be brought under cultivation within
four or five years and the rest within fifteen years. ) '

o As it is found that the project can be classed as ¢ productive ’ only if the water cess can be
increased to about Rs. 11-8-0 per acre, its further consideration is held over pending the passing
of an Irrigation Law for the Presidency. )



&

GODAVARI DISTRIGT.
SGALE 16 MILES TO 1INGH.

\'
AN
X
.-‘Q') .
n/ i
: / =
7\ -/'
—e (S /.
Ny 3
Novs > i ¥
= Addbateorday
¢ -
% 5
T e W
‘/
(..\..
= s ~
Vaddz._qmmx il " .
\_ __Gong y,,kl Y ‘:\"\--/"\
% ‘\.:_~f‘\ S, 5 )
M S \
7 i) -
Y i 70 WALTAIR.

= J £

. i~ /
s pEZWAR i
REFERENCE. FroM
SYSTHEMSHINI OPERBTION. = S cemmamic snaosiosans O
PROJECTS UNDER INVESTIGATION: ~~~=-~--~ SN @ I nes 1SLAND EXTY
; ul :
PROUECTS FOR WHICH ESTIMATES X ~ == Wl A ARAM ISLAND EXTH
ARE UNDER CONSIDERATION . g ) : . %
(TSI A0 e SRS PR o S SR ‘ 7\ 1
® f\\
&

=

NOTE.—Reproduced from the original rece.ivod from't.he




. mAP
, *of'the A
KISTNA DISTRICT

SCALE 16 MILES TO4INCH.

& e '
v i ’

/,.—--\.'

X

R g

o WALTAL

TAMMILERU RESERVOIR
W F

pio-

PEDDANADU
CHINNAHAOP




11

Kistna distriet.

No. 15 Tammileru Reservoir,

It 18 proposed to construct a dam across the Tammilern near the village of Vijayarayi to
form a reservoir of 1,205 million cubic feet capacity primarily for the moderation of floods in the
river. The approximate cost has been estimated to be Rs. 19'33 lakhs and an examination of the
flood moderating effect of the reservoir has been made from which it was found that it would be
‘practically nil in a flood of any intensity and duration. An irrigation scheme in connexion with
‘the reservoir is not feasible as it would be necessary to store water during periods when the
yegervoir would have to be kept empty in the interests of flood moderation. There is also very
“ittle scope for extension of irrigation.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation,

As the Executive Engineer, Projects Division,-was of opinion that a combined irrigation and
flood moderating scheme is mot possible, the Chief Engineer for Irrigation considered that no
further investigation of the scheme is necessary and the papers have been recorded.

~



12

Kistna and Guntur districts.

No. 16 Kistna Reservoir,

‘ The project as finally worked out by Colounel Ellis, R.E., provides for (i) a reservoir at
Wadanapalle having a waterspread area of 122 square miles and a gross capacity of 163,586
millions cubio feet, (ii) an upland canal taking off direct from the reservoir to irrigate 610,000
acres in the Guntur district, and (iii) an extension of the distribution system in the Kistna
delta tnder the Bezwada anicut to extend irrigation to 125,000 acres of long erop and 167,000
aares of a short late crop or second crop. ‘Second crop irrigation in the Kistna delta is at present
impossible owing to the irregnlarity and deficiency of water in the river after December. Plans
and estimates amounting to Rs. 834 crores were prepared and submitted to the Government of
India in September 1912 (vide G-O. Nos. 881-82 1., dated 19th September 1912) for sanction as-
a produetive work. They were retnrned for revision with reference to the remarks of the Inspector-
“General of Irrigation (vide Government of India letter No. 1274 1., dated 15th Augunst 1913).
The revision of the estimate as suggested by the Inspector-General of Irrigation has for the
present been deferred as it could: not be carried out simultaneously with the Cauvery Reservoir
Project which is the more promising of the two. In the meantime proposals are under consider~
ation for installing, on the Bezwada anicut, six feet shutters of the Zifta weir type (vide G.O.
No. 867 1., dated 30th July 1914). Owing to the war, these propesals had to be kept in abeyance
but are now (May 1922) again under consideration. B

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

According to the financial forecast submitted to the Government of India in 1912, a net
.revenue of Ra. 49,92,4563 was anticipated as shown below :—

Exten. Assessment.
ACS, RS,
(1) Enhanced assessment on wet land 3,000 7,580

(2) Water-rate on dry land at Rs. 7 p;Jr acre
(excluding the revenue derived from the

Colair lake) ... ... 757,000 52,67 317
(3) Dry assessment on unoccupied Government

land at Rs. 2-7-0 an acre ... 68,000 . 1,54,308
(4) Second crop charge e 142,000 6,74,500
(5) Interest on sale-proceeds of waste land 1,30,160
Total ... " 62,383,860

Deduct— o ]

Maintenance, collection and establishment !

charges ... 12,41,407
Net revenuve ... 49,92 453

This revenue gave a roturn of 598 per cent on the’capital outlay.
Tt was expected that ’d_le praject would be fully developed within five years after completion.

As regards the question of erecting six feet falling shutters referred to by the Special Officer,
an estimate therefor, amounting to Rs. 4,95,000, is now under the consideration of the Chief
Engineer for Irrigation.



Of' the
GUNTUR DISTRICT

SCALE 16 MILES TO 1INCH.

2
G

KISTNA m—:s:nvm'n. ‘ ,
- ‘\_;_\\ Chugbapalle

\ [
\; g

JLalnad or Dachepallez

2
Twrnwr Kot | .
ANGAMAHESWARAPURAM TANK.

; Macherla
ATMA KUR TAN A ' ' WKaremprads

!":' \_/
BH A,\?;}NAQI TAN

'y

 SYSTEMS IN OPERATION




13

Guntur distriet.

No. 17 Pratur Pumping Extension.

The scheme provides for the irrigation of about 10,768 acres in the Guntur distriet, the
requisite supply of water being obtained by pumping from the Kistha river, The cost of the
scheme was originally estimated at Rs. 11°60 lakhs and .a return of 46 per cent was anticipated
on the basis of a uniform water-rate of Rs. 10 an acre for first crop and Rs. 5 for second crop.

In May 1919, the Director of Agriculture (Mr. R. B. Wood) suggested that the project
might be designed for the supply of water for the cultivation of garden ecrops, especially sugar-
cane, and that the cultivation of paddy under the scheme should be prohibited or prohibitive
water-rate levied for its cultivation. The Board of Revenue agreed with the Director and
stated that, as an experimental measure, the project should be designed for gardem crop
eultivation. . .

The Government then called upon the Director of Industries to examine the feasibility ..
carrying out the project as an industrial scheme and developing thereby the sugar industry,
either as a Government concern or leaving it to private enterprise. The estimated cost of the
scheme was about Rs. 19 lakhs, the water-rate required to make it productive being about
Rs. 17-11-0 per acre on the area grown with paddy and Rs. 28 per acre for sugarcane.

The Director of Tndustries reported that private enterprise is not forthcoming to undertake
‘the scheme and that Government could not take it up as the ryots would not come to terms as
to the crop to be grown in the avea. The Director of Agriculture (Mr. H. C. SBampson) also
observed that “ if the whole area under the scheme is to develop into a cane tract it must only
be able to de so if the project is abandoned.” The project has therefore been abandoned as an
industrial scheme. The question whether the scheme is also to be given up as an irrigation
scheme is separately under consideration.

Remarks by the Ohief Engineer for Irrigation.

The proposal is to instal a pumping plant on the right bank of the river near Pratur and to
irrigate about 10,000 acres of dry land in the Tenali and Guntor taluks. The cost of the scheme
as roughly estimated in 1921 comes to about Rs. 19 lakhs.

Tt was originally expected that an extent of 3,000 acres out of the proposed ayacut would
be cultivated with second crop. Subsequently, however, it was found that the egtimate of the
hot weather flow in the river was not altogether reliable and that even the proposed installation
of higher shutters on the Bezwada anicut would not in any way improve the supply at Pratur.
Tt was therefore considered advisable to limit the project to single crop irrigation, at least for the
present. N :

The report of the Director of Agriculture (Mr. H. C. Bampson) shows conclusively that ‘the
prospects of growing sugarcane under the project are not bright. The financial aspect of the
scheme has therefore to be considered solely on the basis of single erop cultivation of paddy on
the whole area commanded, viz., 10,000 acres.

Assuming a water-rate of Rs. 10 per acre originally agreed to by the ryots, the net revenue
anticipated from the scheme comes to Rs. 6,000 as shown below :—

RS.
Gross revenue (at Rs. 10 per acre on 10,000 acres) oo 1,00,000
Deduct— - .
Running charges of plant ... ee e 16,000
Depreciation of plant ... . v 63,000
Maintenance charges at Re. 1 per acre ... e 10,000

Collection charges at 5 per cent on gross revente ... 5,000

Total ... 94,000

Not rovenue ... 6,000

This gives a return of only 0-3 per cent on the capital outlay and the scheme is thus not a
paying one at all. The project will therefore have to be abandoned as an irrigation scheme also.



14

Kurnool distriet.

No. 18 Duwvwalerw anicut.

It is proposed to comstruet an. anicut across the Duvvaleru stream, a tributary of the
Gundlakamma river, and to excavate a channel from it to feed a chain of existing tanks and
inoidentally irrigate certain lands directly commanded by the supply channel. Besides providing
for the existing irrigation of 474 acres under the tanks, the project contemplates an extension
of irrigation of 534 acres and 190 acres under the supply channel. The cost of the project was
estimated in 1917 to be Rs. 1'05 lakhs, The detailed invostigation of the project was sanctioned
in 6.0. No. 212 I./dated 20th July 1920, and is now in progress (May 1922).

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

According to the forecast furnished by the Board of Revenue in 1920, a net revenue of
Rs. 5,797 was anticipated. The water-rate proposed was Rs. 8 and Rs. 4 per acre for a wet crop
and a dry crop respectively on dry lands irrigable by the project.

No. 19 Gazuladinne reservoir.

The project is for constructing a reservoir on the Hindri river near the village of Gazula-
dinne in Pattikonda taluk to irrigate 11,958 acres of wet cultivation in 13 villages of that taluk.
The eapital outlay is estimated at Rs. 1333 lakhs and the net revenue at Rs. 29,170, represent-
ing a return of 2'18 per cent on the outlay.

The project was submitted to the Government of India in September 1905 for sanction as &
famine protective work but it was returned with the suggestion that it might lie over until the
Tungabhadra project was considered by them. The consideration of the Tungabhadra project
having since been indefinitely postponed with the concurrence of India, this projest was again
taken up, and it was decided that 1t should lie over until the results of the Venkatapuram project
are geen—vide G.O. No. 27 1., dated 8th January 1918. , The Venkatapuram preject is now in
operation. '

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. .

As the population of the tract commanded by the project was sparse and the ryots were not
keen in the matter of irrigating their lands, the Collector was of opinion that it is hopeless to
expect a very large conversion of existing dry holdings into wet and that the project is not likely
to be a financial success. He also considered that tho scheme might be postponed for at least
ten years and taken up again if in the meantime the other projects in the region proved a success
and population increased and people became aware of the advantages of irrigation. In view of
the Collector’s opinion and the reported attitude of the ryots with regard to the Venkatapuram
project, the Chief Engineer for Irrigation recommended that further investigation of the project
be delferred, which was approved by Government. '

The Venkatapuram tank which has been in operation for the last six years has not proved a
suceess so far, the’ maximum area irrigated in any one year being 230 acres in 192021 as
against an area of 1,700 aores anticipated at the time the work was sanctioned.

No. 20 Gudempad reservoir.

The scheme provides for the formation of a reservoir at the junction of two streams called
Chityala vagu and Yerragudi vagu near Gudempad, a hamlet of Kambalapad in Ramallakotta
taluk, to hold 1,000 million cubic feet. The ayacut proposed is 4,000 acres of light red and black
sandy soils. The cost of the project was estimated to be Rs. 5,58,000 and the net revenue af
Rs. 12,000 equivalent to a return of 2'15 per cent on the outlay. "When revised, at current rates
the estimate will probably be doubled. The project was ordeved to lie over pending the
completion of the Venkatapuram and Kocheruvu projects. These latter projects are now in
operation,

. Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. )

The cost of the scheme, as revised by the Chiel Engineer for Irrigation in 1912, amounted
to Rs. 816 lakhs. The net revenue anticipated, according to the Board’s forecast, was
Rs. 20,370 assuming a differential water-rate of about Rs. 6~12-0 per acre on the avérage
This gave a return of 2'5 per cent on the capital outlay. )

The project was ordered to be kept in abeyance until some experience was gained with the
Kocheruvu and the -Venkatapuram projects, and the Superintending Engineer was asked to
continue collecting rainfall statistics in order to ascertain the protective value of the project in a
bad year (6.0. No. 95 1., dated 7th March 1912).

Gauge readings have since been ordered to be discontinued, as the project has very little
chance of being carried out. - i
_No. 21 Krishnapuram tank.

This project provides for the construction of a tank by bunding the Kurnur Pantulu vagu
above Krishnapuram in Pattikonda taluk and diverting into it the Pedda vagu of Machapuram
to command 750 acres. The project is estimated to cost 213 lakhs and yield a net revenue of
Rs. 8,009, representing a return of 1'41 per cent on the total cost. Ordered to lie over pending
the completion of the Venkatapuram and Kocheruvu projects which are now in operation
(G.0. No. 27 I, dated 8th January 1918). Has to be considered together with No. 19
{Gazuladinne reservoir). | .

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.
The tank was designed to hold 138 million cubio feet of water. It was expected that with
a favi)m'able;{ north-east monsoon the tank would fill more than once.
n working out the revenue forecast, the Board of Revenue assumed a differential -
ff e(tlbout Rs. 4-14-0 (on the average) per acre on 744 acres of Government and minor vly;;cg; 1;:;
ands.



eo=cn

-

S
cesula y
(==~ yGonegandlu AP ' '
GAZULADINNE RESR™

MAP

of® the

KURNOOL DISTRIGT .

SCALE. 16 MILES TO{INGH. 5

I
\ /7

i i .

Duv%r‘m:é‘hu:‘mcu}//
\/~ N

s e 2

i
olikriler
TUN a /
D, "-‘D .

e N
=

——,

xunuogd,—o JDDAPA

GANA

‘, (Belagal KURNOO

\

— W QWK RESERVOIR .
2 P . e mvle /
KRISHNAPUR

Y o ~JIPPAYAPALEM RES
= s

CuMBUM TANK. ’

wDeya \ orgla

. T
' ° PAD RESERVOIR L
KATAPURAT 4§

v- A

: . S aBetamcheria
% .

whl

REFERENCE.

SYSTEMS |IN OPERATION.

PROJECTS UNDER INVESTIGATION, - - - - -.---.-.-_-.-@

o ARE. UNDER CONSIDERATION.

PROJECTS FOR WHICH E.STIMATE.S}-
o ! :

PROJECTS IN ABEYANGE PENDING VERIFICATIOR

OF WATER SUPPLIES OR PENDING A DECISION

BEING COME TO ON OTHER SCHEMES OR FOR ! ‘
OTHER REASONS.

IRRIGATED AREA.

 1  




15

The schieme is dependent for its supply on the Gazuladinne project (No. 19) and hence has
to he taken up for consideration along with it. )

) No. 22 Owk reservoir. :

The project provides for forming a reservoir across the Uppilern to hold 608'5 million oubic
feet and for excavating a channel thereform to a length of 69 miles. The channel is proposed
“to be carried under the Kurnool-Cuddapah canal by means of a syphon and across the Kundera
by means of an aqueduct. The extent proposed to be irrigated is 25,000 acves of single crop and
12,500 of second erop and 9,000 of dry crop. The scheme was estimated to cost Rs. 40-30 lakhs
in 1905. The plans and estimates werc kept back pending the result of the investigation of the
‘Tungabhadra project. Tt will have now to be decided on its own merits, considering the question
of supplies available for this project after meeting the requirements of Velgode and Kurnool-
Cuddapah extensions which appear to be more promising. ‘

) No. 23 Thokapalle reservoir. :

This project which has been under consideration since the year 1892 is for the construstion

of a dam across the Thigaleru in a gap in the hills just above the village of Thokapalle, Markapur
taluk. The Superintending Engineer, III Circle, in July 1919, submitted an estimate, amount-
ing to Rs. 12 lakhs, for the construction of an earthen bund to store 2,000 million cubic feet and
" the necessary distributary works to irrigate 8,000 acres. The plans and estimate were returned
to the Superintending Engineer for revision, and in November 1920 he resubmitted the estimate
revised to Rs. 16 lakhs, the anticipated return on which was 241 per cent for rates of assessment
appropriate to the different classes of land to be irrigated or 8'8 per cent at a flat rate of Rs, 10
per acre. . The Superintending 'Engineer doubted whether there was sufficient water available
for the ayaout proposed, and the question was gone into by the Executive Engineer, Projects
Division, who recommended that the ayacut and the capacity of the reservoir be reduced to 4,600
acres and 1,500 million cubic feet respectively. The estimated cost as revised in the Projects
division is Rs, 17 lakhs for the reduced capacity and dyasut. The revenue forecast is under
.consideration (May 1922).

. Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The figures of run-off from rainfall, worked out by the Executive Engineer, Projects
Division, show that an area of 5,500 acres ean.be irrigated when the rain-fall is normal.” Exclud-
ing the existing irrigated arvea of about 500 acres in the catchment, the additional ayacut

_indicated is therefore 5,000 acres. To be on the safe side, the Executive Engineer has proposed.
that the ayasut may be taken as 4,600 acres of which, it is expected, one-third on an average
would he second-cropped. Though the effective capacity of reservoir required for the ayacut is only
1,000 million cubic feet, the Executive Engineer recommends the adoption of a capacity of 1,500
million cubic feet as the latter is found cheaper and will also effect an extra second orop in some

ears.

y The estimate is under the consideration of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation and a revised
revenue forecast on the basis of the. proposals of the Exeoutive Engineer, Projects Division, has

“heen called for from the Board of Revenne. - ’

: No. 24 Twppoyapaiem reservoir.

This is & proposal to form a reservoir abross the Rolla vagu near the Tippayapalem village
for the irrigation of about 2,000 acres. The scheme is under investigation by the Superin’ﬁending
Engineer, 11T Circle.

~ Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.
. The Superintending Engineer has since submitted an approximate estimate for the projeot
amounting to Rs. 2'89 lakhs. )

The capacity of the proposed reservoir is 183 million cubic feet. The supply available for
storage is, according to the Superintending Engineer’s computation, sufficient for the irrigation’
of about 1,500 acres of first crop and 300 acres of second crop.

The Collector reported in 1918 that the ryots owning the lands commanded by the project

. were willing to pay a water-rate of Rs. 10 per acre, and that they had recorded statements to
that effect ; and according to the forecast furnished by him, the anticipated net revenne comes to
Rs. 12,500, which gives a return of about 4'3 per cent on the estimated capital outlay of Rupees

‘89 lakhs. -
? The estimate is under scrutiny by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation, X
No. 25 Velgode reservoir and Kurnool-Cuddapah canal improvements.

The proposal is to widen the Kurnool-Cuddapah canal and to excavate a'channel 56 miles
long from near the Mittakondala cutting and to form a reservoir for -the irrigation of 46,100
acres of first crop and 15,000 acres of second crop. The cost of the project at Present rates will
be over one crore of rupees. It has not yet be_en possible to frame a reliable ‘estimate of the cost
of the widening of the canal which is a very diffieult problem.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

According to the forecast prepared by the Board of Revenue in 1911, ‘the net revenue
anticipated from the project was Rs. 8,15,124 or Bs. 2,568,815 according as differential watex-
rates or fixed water-rates were adopted.

It was.expected that the ultimate irrigable area would he reached in 20 years from the

-sommencement of irrigation. . . ) . .
The estimate is under the consideration of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.



16

Cuddapah district.

No. 26 Papaghni reservoir.

It is proposed to form a reservoir on the Papagni river, a tributary of the Penner, by
constructing a masonry dam near the village of Velligallu where the river passes through a
narrow gorge. The proposal is to irrigate, by means of channels taking off from this reservoir
an extent of 10,000 acres of wet crop and 17,300 acres of dry crop. The scheme is estimated fo-
cost Rs. 42:08 lakhs and to bring in a net revenue of Rs. 95,790 equivalent to a return of 2 per
oent on the outlay—vide G.0. No. 1222 I, dated 11th December 1905.

A preliminary report on the scheme was submitted but it did nof justifiy the complete
investigation of the project. Ganging ohservations are, however, being made fo ascertain whether
the scheme is worth further investigation.

Owing to a misunderstanding the gauges erected were not read after 1907. Orders have
been issued to read the gauges from this year (1922). The cost of the project at present rates is
not likely to be less than Rs. 70 lakhs and there is very little chance of its being financially
feasible. ’

KRemarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The reservoir was designed to hold 6,000 million cubio feet reprosenting a ran-off of nearly
4 inches from the catchment in a moderately bad year.

The estimated cost of Rs. 42:08 lakhs was that based on the preliminary investigation of .
the scheme in 1905,

The net revenue of Rs. 95,790 was arrived at by the Special Superintending Engineer-
assuming a water-rate of Rs. 6 per acre for double crop wet and Rs. 4 per acre for single crop wet
or irrigated dry orop.

. No. 27 Pullampet reservoir.

Tt is proposed to form two reservoirs, one by constructing a masonry dam across a gorge at
Rayavaram in the Palkonda hills, to intercept the water in the Pinchanadi and Bahuda,
tributaries of the Cheyyer and the other by damming the Mandavyanadhi, another tributary of
the Cheyyer, at Verapally or at Gandikota. Water will be passed down the Cheyyer from the
two reservoirs and picked up by an anicut to Le built at Bardinnagedda. The water will then
be passed through a tunmel 1,500 feet long to irrigate land in Pullampet taluk. A preliminary
report on the schemc was submitted but it did not justifiy the defailed investigation of the
project. Gauges in the rivers had teen read for some years past to see whether a detailed
investigation of the project is warranted. The project is expected to be capable of irrigating
70,000 acres of the 150,000 acres it would command and a rough estimate of the cost made in the-
year 1905 was Rs. 66'8 Jakhs from which a return of 3'51 per cent was expected. The readings.
of the ganges in the rivers have now been obtained for a sufficient number of years for a decision
to be come to on the project.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The anticipated net revenue of Rs. 2,831,000 was arrived at by the Special Superintending-
Engineer in 1905 adopting a water-rate of Rs. 4 per acre on the average.



MAP

of the
CUDDAPAH DISTRICT

SCALE 16 MILES TO £ INCH.

e, LS,

k'?'-"»,
G,
ey,
Sha .
L AILAYARA M- /3; . *
ULLTOR.
=~ HF\DRA ora
~~.
P
\.
N

Julivendls

~. MWandmpally

g ~~ , A

\ 7 % rrl? A
~, - ) =

‘o }

PULLAMAPET PROJECT
GADIKOTR“RESERV_OIR
TFOLTAMPET FROIZET

.. A K R &, g \.
—— i : .
A !

gll : Voor
PAPAGHNI RE.QE YoIr

-l',‘Royach ob1

%

NAGAVARA AN\’;C\JT
8 SUPPLY JCHANNEL
memnnm RESTRVY 1Y
L (Pu,\.\.Am}r_r PROJECTY ¢

~d R
:,1 7 s;ﬁz‘f?urg\w

- A
Y e o&
(4 q’r
(‘1‘)‘
h'd
REFERENGCE.
SYSTEMS IN OPERATION, ccvenvanannnn e @
PROJEGCTS IN ABEYANCE PENDING VERIFIGATION
oF WATER SUPPLIES OR PENDING A DECISION o
BEING COME TO ON OTHER SCHEMES OR FOR ’
OTHER REASONS. .
JRRIGATED ARER ¢ - -« oo v omcmmommmm oo oe 3
PREFSARD BY ¥.AUNGAR RRYU.
Reg. No. 482 Vandyke., Survey Qffice, Madr-
Y

a8,



PREPARED By RUNGIAN RAgY.

Ed

MAP;
of’ ‘bhé

BELLARY DISTRICT

SCALE 1§ MILES TO LINCH.

b
v

Reg. No, 467 ; ‘
Copies. 395

L]
.

g
N

o
%
g< o

"'. .‘\_.-,

* -

MADRAS . &
~
"

-

J /
B SRA’ ProsEXT)

e

REFERENGE.

PROJECTS -IN ABEYANCE PENDING VERIFICATION

.OF WATER SUPPLIES OR PENDING A DECISION

BEIRG GCOME TO ON OTHER SCHEMES OR FOR
OTHER REASQONS.

o
.

A A

Yo s g

@

Vandyke:, Survey Office Madras.

1923,



MAP
aof the
ANANTAPUR DISTRICT

SCALE I8 MILES TO ( INCH.

Jed
{rum}&r iy
-~

\
Gl'bl-::l\f}
DR?&IEZ‘( z
LLARURL TANK
L5 7

Y

e

v

REFERENCE.

SYSTEMS '1N OPERATION ¢ ------- O

IRRIGATED AREA., ----ccemnnu-

FREDINED BY F.RUNGIAK RATU-

Reg. No. 482

. Vzandfke., Survey Office, Madras.

1923,



17

Bellary, Anantapur, Kurnool, Cuddapah and Nellore distriots.

No. 28 Tungabhadra reservoir project.

The proposal was to construct a reservoir across the Tungabhadra, 8 miles above Hospetr
with a capacity of 120,683 million eubic feet to irrigate about 961,800 acres of wet crop and
Pprotect 1,000,000 acres of dry crop. The object was to give a large measure of protection to the-
five districts affected, which suffer severely in seasons of drought. The cost of the project was
estimated at Re. 1218 aroves. The plans and estimates were submitted td® the Government of
India in August 1905 (vide G.O. Nos. 726-27-1, dated 12th August 1905), but they were
returned with the Government of India’s letter No, 816 L., dated 12th June 1906, for rovision
on the lines indicated by the Inspector-General of Irrigation (vide pages 3-6 of G.O. No. 423 I.,
dated 2nd October 1909). A revised project was accordingly prepared the cost of which was
eéstimated at 13 crores of rupees; but as a return of only 2:59 per cent was expected from the
Pproject and as it was considered that the Cauvery and Kistna reservoir projects which are likely
to prove more productive should be given precedence, it has been decided in G.O. No. 423 I,
dafed 2nd October 1909, that the Tungabhadra project should be indefinitely postponed. This
decision has been accepted by the Government of India (vide @.0. No. 253 L., dated 1st Angust
1910). o

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The net revenue anticipated froni the project was Rs. 83:65 lakhs as shown belolow :—

ACS. RS.
Revenue from irrigation of first crop wet ab 342,439 18,83,415
Rs. 5-8-0 per acre.
Revenue from irrigation of second crop wet at 28,537 92,745
Rs. 3-4-0 per acre.
Revenue from irrigation of first crop dry at 125,561 5,02,244
. Rs. 4 per acre.
Revenne from irrigation of second crop dry at 57,074 1,14,148
Rs. 2 per acre.
Revenue from irrigation of dry protested 250,000 10,00,000
orop at Rs. 4 per aors.
Total revenue ... 35,092,552
Add— ,
Revenue from sale-proceeds of tank-bed lands, efe. ... 8,74,000
‘ Total ... 39,66,552
Deduet—
Maintenance charges, eto. <. 6,01,000
Net revenne ... 83,65,5562

(or say 3365 lakhs)

The project is shelved for the present, -



18

Nellore district,
Né, 29 Atleru reservoir,

The project consists of the formation of a reservoir by constructing a bund across the Atleru,
a tributary of the Musi river, about three miles ahove their junction in the morth-western
portion of the Kandukur taluk. The tank-bund will Le formed of earth connecting the
high ground on tho left and right of the river, the former of which forms the ridge between the
Musi and the Atlern. The reservoir will have a capacity of 901 millions cubic feet and the supply.
availalle is estimated to be suthcient to irrigate an average area of 3,000 acves. The project is
also expeeted to improve the water-supply to.152 acres already classed as wet under the Kondapi
tank. The estimatc for the scheme as framed by the. Chief Engineer for Irrigation in 1911
amounted to Rs. 55 lakhs. The net revenue anticipated was Rs. 26,386 equivalent to a return
of 4'80 per cept on the capital outlay. The project is kept in abeyance pending the result of
gaugings of the river (G.0. No. 29 1., dated 8th January 1913).

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. -

Tn addition to the 8,000 acres of first crop, mentioned by the Special Officer, an extent of
1,060 acres of secomd crop was also expected to be irrigated. The anticipated net revenue of
Rs. 26,386 was arrived at assuming a water-rate of Rs. 8 and Rs. 5~11-0 per acre for first and

second crop respectively. . .

An alternative proposal to construct a reservoir to hold 1,814 million cubic feet, capable of
irrigating on an average 5,252 acres of first crop was also worked out by the Chief Engineer for
Irrigation. This was estimated to cost about Rs. 8'4 lakhs and was expected to yield a net
revenuc of Rs. 36,085 representing a return of 4'29 per cent.

The Board of Revenue recommended the detailed investigation of the larger scheme. The
Chief Engineer for Irrigation, however, had grave deubts whether the supply of water available
for storage had not been overestimated and examined the question further with reference to the
gaugings of the river for the ycars 1909, 1910 and 1911 and the rainfall gaugings for the
previous 20 years. The gaugings of 1909, a year of moderate defect showed that the -project
would have proved a failure in the years 1899, 1900, 1904, 1905, 1907 and 1909. Tt has
therefore heen decided that, before a detailed investigation of the scheme is ordered, the result of
the gaugings of the river in a year when the annual rainfall does not exceed 20 inches should be
examined. The project is accordingly kept in abeyance. )

No. 80 Gandipalem reservosr. _

The project provides for the rostoration of the ruined Gandipalem tank on the Bellaperu, an
affluent of the Manneru, for the irrigation of 13,543 acres of dry crop. The work i estimated
to cost Rs. 13-31 lakhs and to yield a mnet revenue of Rs. 43,884 equivalent to 3'26 per cent on
the capital outlay. Plans and estimates are ordered to lie over until the resnlts of the Mopad
and Vengalapuram projects are known (vide G.O. No. 1322 1., dated 25th November 1904). - The
river is being gauged to determine the probable supplies the project would receive. The project
has to be considered in conjunction with Nos. 82 and 33 (Ralapad and Mopad and Machavaram) as
there will only be sufficient water for one of the three schemes. Mopad project is in operation
and Vengalapuram- project estimate is under revision. When a decision is come to on the latter
project the three schemes will be examined and the most promising one revised in detail. The
probable cost of the project at present rates is Rs. 21 lakhs.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for irrigation.

The proposed capacity of the reservoir is 1,634 million cubic feet representing a run-off of 33
inches from the whole catchment. .

The Board of Revenue was of opinion, that 3_per cent is about the maximum return which
could be safely reckoned upon on the estimated capital outlay of Rs. 1331 lakhs.

It was expected that the project wonld be filly developed in 11 years after completion,

The scheme is an alternative to the Rallapad (No. 32 below) and the Mopad and Machavaram
{No. 33 below) projects, as only one of these three schemes can be carried oat with the available
supply of water. ‘

No. 31 Pulikonda reservoir.

The proposal is to form a reservoir across the Musi at Pulikonda, a village sitnated some 18
miles west of Ongole. The reservoir is designed to have a storage capacity of 2,518 million onbie
feet sufficient to irrigate an area of over 10,000 acres. The net increase of revenue derivable from
the work is estimated at Rs. 44,281 representing a return of 2-83 per cent on the capital outlay
of Rs. 1903 lakhs. The area benefited is reported to be subject to scareity. In G.O. No. 948 T
dated 4th October 1905, it was ordered that the project should lie over until final orders are passezi’
on the Kistna reservoir project. As the Kistna reservoir project as finally revised does not
extend to the south of the Gundlakamma river, this project will have now to be considered on itg



'Pnouac*rs IN ABEYANCE PENDING vs_mrch'rloN

BEING COME TO ON OTHER SCHEMES OR FOR
~ oTHER REASONS ; :

Podlils ™~ ‘:

PULIKON DA RESES N

e /‘ VENGAL{WRESE?
4 f

OPAD RESER ou,a\r
5 (v

QJ
IF‘ L-éj RFS

ANA \lRAM BERAPERU AN

vl

/!}‘a NALUR TR

3

%:z
)}

=3
A

-'/..':'l—'..—-l-
9
,3
'1
i
Y

SOMESWARAN - DAM, 35,
(TUNGABHADRA PROJECT) .

SYSTEMS IN OPERATION. —m- === ~nom o= =mom ==~

PROJECT S FOR WHICH ESTIMATES
.A‘R‘E';uuogn CONSIDERATION.

QF WATER SUPRPLIES OR PENDING A DEC‘S‘ON




19

own merits. Gaugings were also taken to ascertain the supply of water available. duiLiocient
d‘a‘t-a are now available and the further examination of the scheme will be taken wup in due courwe .
(vide G.O. Mis. No. 256 1., dated 22nd May 1915).

Current meter gaugings of the Musi at Pulikonda will be made in 1922 to calibrate oneof
the guages in the river that have been read for some years past.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The project was estimated for in 1905,

The storage capacity of the resexvoir, viz., 2,518 million cubie feet, represents a run-off of 2:12
inches from the catchment out of an estimated mean annual run-off of 4'52 inches. The Special
Chief Engincer (Mr. J. P. Davidson) was of opinion that the ¥eservoir would fill every year except
in exceptionally bad years. ’

~ The project is designed for the irrigation of a single wet crop on 10,310 acres of dry land.

In working out the revenue derivable from the project the Board of Revenue adopted a
water-rate of about Rs. 5 per acre, on the avérage, on ryotwari and minor inam dry lands and
Rs. 4 per acre on zamindari lands.

Tt was anticipated that the whole irrigable area would be brought under irrigation at the
end of the eighteenth year after completion of the project.

The Chief Engineer for Irrigation (Mr. A. H. Garrett) considered that the protective value
of the project was doubtfu] as it was likely to fail in years of scarcity bub that if the Kistna
reservoir project were sanotioned a supply to the Pulikonda reservoir could be guaranteed in the
worst seasons, The project was accordingly kept in abeyance pending final ordexs on the Kistna
reservoir project. As it has since been proposed to consider the scheme on its own merits, gauge-

“readings are being taken to ascertain the supply available. ‘

No. 32 Rallapad reservoir.

This project provides for forming a reservoir on the Manneru, near Rallapad, 20 miles
below the site.of the Mopad reservoir to irrigate 13,563 acres of wet crop by a channel 13 milés
long taking off from the right flank of the reservoir. The project was estimated to cost
Rs. 1586 lakhs and the net revenue anticipated was Rs. 44,994. The estimates for this projeot
were submitted to the Government of India with letter No. 829 L., dated 81st July 1906. They
were returned by that Government with a note by the Inspector-General of Irrigation suggesting
that the ayacuts of both this and Mopad projects be combined. Accordingly when the Mopad
project was designed for the irrigation of 87,000 acres of dry crops, the tract commanded by this
project was also included. As the Mopad project has subsequently been sanctioned for the
irrigation of 12,500 acres of wet cultivabion, this project will be taken up for re-examination in
conjunction with Nos. 30 and 38 wheu a decision is come to on the Veng_alapuram project—see
nots on No. 30 (Gandipalem reservoir). The probable cost of the project at present rates is
‘Rs. 25 lakhs. )

Remarks by the. Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The capacity of the proposed reservoir is 3,569 million cubic feet equivalent to a run-off of
370 inches from its free catchment basin of 415 square miles and sufficient for irrigation of a
single wet crop on 18,235 acres of dry land. It would also improve b]?e supply of water to 328
“acres of wet land under the Syapet tank. The cost of th‘e §cheme, as estimated in 1906, amounted
%o Rs: 1773 lakhs, and the net revenue o Ra. 52,819 giving a return of 29 per cent.
In working out the revenue forecast, the Board of Revenue adopted & water-rate of Rupees
5-8-0 per acre on the average on the Governmerit and minor inam lands and Rs. 4 per acre on
-gamindari lands. -
Tt was expected that the ultimate irrigable area would be reached at the end of the nineteenth
year after completion of the project. )
Tl;e scheme is an alternative to the Gandipalem pro ject (No. 30) and t}le Mopad-Machavaram
project (No. 33 below) and, as stated by the Special Officer, has to be considered along with them,

No. 38 Supply channel to Mopad and Machavaramn tanks.

-03ect provides for the construction of an anicut across the Manneru river near Viras
gnavgl%\liig: ]:nd I1)she excavation of a channel from above the anicut to §upp1y the Machava,l.-am
tank and through it the adjoining Mopad ( Kax}duku_r t.alulg) tank. Tt is also proposed to dig a
new channel from the Machavaram tank for direct irrigation as well as for the supply of the
tanks of Binganapalli and Pakala near the coast. The proje t was esinrpated_to cost Rs. 7,28,000
in 1901, from which a return of 247 per cent was ant1.01pa‘ﬁe'd. This project is an alternative
one, to Nos. 30 and 32 (Gandipalem and Rallapad reservoir projects).

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The project, as designed in 1901, provides for increasing the storage of the tanks by 775
million cubic feet and it was proposed to tring under cultivation an area of 1,200 acres of existing

-fyacut and to extend irrigation to an extra ayacut of 4,000 acres.



20

Agsuming a water-rate of Rs. 4 per acre, a net revenue of about Rs. 18,000 was exgected
~or & return of 247 per cent on the capital outlay of Rs. 7'28 lakhs (as estimated by the Super-
intending Engineer in 1901).

The scheme has to be examined along with the Gandipalem (No.30) and the Rallapad.
(No. 32) projects,

No. 34 Vengalapuram reservoir.

The proposal is to form a reservoir of 2,550 million cubic feet capaci by damming the Palern
at Pedda Alavalapad.and to construct a pick-up anicut across the same river 7 miles lower down
at Chinipad. Another anicut will be constructed across the Makeru above the confluence of this
river with the Palern, and will be connected by a leading channel from the former anicut. The
main channel will take off from the Makern anicut for the irrigation of 16,500 acres of wet orop
in the Kandukur taluk. The capital cost of the project is estimated at Rs. 84 lakhs including
direot and indirect charges and the net revenue at Rs. 1,02,795 representing a return of 3 per
oent. The estimate was being revised by the Projects division and revision is being cariied on in
the Office of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The supply available for storage is computed at 8,000 million cubic feet against the capacity
of 2,560 million oubio feet proposed for the resexrvoir. ’

The estimate of Rs. 84 lakhs was that prepared in 1916. The net revenue of Rs. 1,02,795
was arrived at by the Chief Engineer for Trrigation assuming a water-rate of about Rs. 6-4-0
peor acre on the average.

In 1918 the Director of Agriculture was requested to negotiate with the ryots and to ascer-
tain whether in case the scheme is carried out, they would be prepared to pay a water-rate of
Ras. 12-8-0 per acre, which was the rate required to make the project productive on the basis of
the estimated cost of Rs. 34 lakhs. The report of the Director showed that the ryots of only
17 out of 31 villages concerned were willing to pay the above rate. It was thereupon decided
that the further consideration of the scheme should be deferred till the general question of the-
policy of water-rate assessment is settled.

The estimate for the project is, as stated by the Special Officer, being revised by the Chief

Engineer for Irrigation with reference to the present rate, etc., and is likely to cost about
Rs. 5060 lakhs. .

The financial aspect of the scheme also yet remains to be considered..



GHINGLEPUT DISTRIGT

X ' ' SCALE 16 MILES TO 1 INCH.

$ n
. 1 Heene
\VaradayyapaZarya
% "‘_ {8
e 3
et - 3 r
A Sauiya‘zdd\u: ST X
\
;’l‘._."
\
" {3 3] Zyur B o
FRop, 4 WATER SUPPLY &
ﬁglﬂgn‘non SYSTEM
i
- =
FRaOm "‘ALA\IAP'_

Seven Pagodas

L Toreek I G xRasrorey
RARA il TANK IMPROVEMENTS,
e a2 : ‘ T :

et s REFERENGE, v : .

SYSTEMS IN OPERATION — oo oo o --O -

; PROJECTS UNDER INVESTIGATION.-——- — -~~~ ) ‘
wricaTED Aren. - o - B
Vi A [ z = e & ¢ g B §




21

Chingleput distriet.
No. 35 Madurantakam tank improveh@ents.

This is a proposal to utilize the surplus of the large and important Madurantakam tank to-
supplement the existing supply to about 50 tanks in the neighbourhood. This tank already
irrigates an area of 2,842 acres of first crop and 1,275 acres of second crop. There is a large
number of tanks supplied directly and indirectly by the abiove tank and the total existing ayacut
under the whole system is 5,825 acres of first erop and 1,553 acres of second erop. The total cost
of the scheme was estimated in 1906 at Rs. 4'80 lakhs and the net return expected was Rs. 4,800
or 1'00 per cent on the capital outlay. The project was kept in abeyarnce pending orders being
passed on the Uttaramerur project and as the latter project has been abandoned, this project is
now being reconsidered as a famine relief work.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

In calculating the financial aspects of the scheme, the water-rate for the new area to be
brought under irrigation was taken as Rs. 4 per acre, and the savings of remissions on 680 acres
that would be protected by the project was taken at Rs. 5 per acre. This worked out to 1:00 per-
.«cent on the total cost of Rs. 4,80,000 as estimated in the year 1906.



22
South Arcot distriect.

No. 36. Maninadhi reservoir,

The Collestor in 1921 suggested the formation of a reservoir on the Maninadhi by
constructing a dam across it where it issues from the Kalrayan Hills near Pudupalaypatti. The
catohment area above tho site of the dam is 89 square miles. There are no rainfall stations in
the catochment. The Executive Engineer, Projects division, reported after inspection that the
site for the dam was a good and prohably cheap vne, bub that the cost of acquiring the land that
would be submerged would be high and probably kill the project. A large area of existing
irrigation is affected by the projeot and the Executive Engineer recommended that stabistics of
existing irvigation and supplies in the river he collested before any further investigation of the
site for the dam be made. ) :

No. 37 Muktanadhi reservosr.

The Collector in 1921 suggested the formation of a reservoir on the Muktanadhi by
construcking a dam across it where it issues from the Kalrayan Hills. The catchment area above
the site is 13 square wiles and there are no rainfall stations in it. The site for the dam at the
village of Mattapara was inspected hy the Executive Engineer, Projects division, who reported
that the site was suitable for the construction of a dam bub that without borings or pits, it was
not possible to say whether an earthen or masonry dam would be the cheaper but that unless
gnags wero rovealed the cost of constructing the dam should be moderate. As in the ocase of the
Maninadhi project (No. 36) there are complications with old irrigation. below and the Executive
Engineer made the same recommendations as in the case of that project. '

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

No. 36, Maninadhi reservoir—1It was roughly estimated that 308 million cubic feet of surplus
-water would be available for storage in a normal year, and that the possible extensions of irrigation
if this figure ia correct, was ostimated to be 1,500 acres at the most and assuming that a water-rate
of Rs. 10 per acre were lovied, the net return wounld be Rs. 8-4-0 per acre, and the net revenmne
from the full ayacut would then be Rs. 12,600. Allowing for failure and partial failures of the
supply for new irrigation, not more than 85 per cent of the full revenue can be reckoned on, i.e.
Rs. 10,710, or say Rs. 11,000, Tf a 5 per cent refurn on the capital cost is required the revenue
of Rg, 11,000 would only justify an expenditure of Rs. 2'2 lakhs and it was estimated that the
acquisition of land in the reservoir bed itself wounld cost this amount. The Collestor who was
consulted also stated that the project was bound to be expensive, though the cost of the acquisi-
tion of the land will not be more than Rs. 100 per acre.

No. 87, Muktanadhi reservorr.—The capacity of the reservoir was estimated at about 250
million cubic feet and the permissible outlay arrived at according to the caleulations in the
previous paragraph would be Rs. 1'14 lakhs and it is stated by the Hxecutive Engineer, Projects
Division, that even the head works could not be oonstructed for the 1-14 lakhs. ’

As these projects were thus not expected to be financially successful, orders postponing - the
further investigation of the projects and ordering the collection of statistics of revenue, ete., and
rainfall as recommended by the Executive Engineer, Projects Division, and the Collector of South
Arcot have been issued in G.0. No. 262 1., dated 80th October 1922,

No. 38 Reclamation of Kaliveli swamp.

In 1914 the Collestor of South Arcot district suggested that a portion of the Kaliveli swamp
in Tindivanam taluk be reclaimed and made available for agricultural purposes. In 1916 the
* Buperintending Engineer, VII Circle, submitted a preliminary report on a scheme for improving

the drainage [rom the swamp by excavating a cut direct to the sea and constructing a
regulator across it at the Merkanam-Pondicherry road. This scheme was estimated to cost
Rs. 23 lakhs aud it was anticipated that 8,600 acres of the swamp above mean sea level would be
reclaimed. The Chief Engineer for Trrigation returned the plans and estimates for the scheme
to the Superintending Engineer with remarks on certain points and after further investigation
the Superintending Engineer, in August 1918, reported that his previons proposal for the new
cut should be given up as the outlet of the cut was certain to close. He, however put forward a
new scheme for reclaiming a portion of the swamp on the south-west, above level 0-00, b
constructing flood banks, and irrigiting about 2,700 acres of the reclaimed area. The Chief
Engineer for Irrigation called for detailed plansand estimates for the latber proposal which are
under preparation by the Superintending Engineer. A rough estimate of the cost of the scheme
is Rs. 2§ lakhs.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The Superintending Engineer has since submitted plans and estimates for this wi i
amount to Rs. 21 lakhs exclusive of Tools and Plant anI:l Establishment oha,rgeg1 ﬁTooﬁallhéi};
scheme pay, a water-rate of Rs. 17 per acre will have to be levied on the 6,480 acres which is
expeoted to be brought under cultivation. But it was reported, that only Rs. 4 per acre could
be collected and the project will yield only a revenue of 14 per cent on the capitsl outlay. It
has acoordingly been proposed to abandon the project. : )



SOUTH ARCOT DISTRICT

SCALE 16 MILES TO{INCH.

* "

Por?avw, oy

. S\

Tir 11w 3 TS
TIRUKKOYILUR AN!CUT!Y’ST E.M
\A\

H\ stsnvom Zriveny

DHI'RESERVOIR\,
alakur chii

ToLUBUR PROJE ¢ AMK.S

LOWER COLERCONZFov
ANICUT ESYETEM.

B

oy

REFERENCE.

SYSTEMS IN OPERATION. ———— -~ - ——~------—(@) : i
PROJVECTS UNDER INVESTIGATION. - -~ ~~=- = -“.@

PROUECTSIN ABEYANGE PENDING VERIFICATION
OF WATER SUPPLIES OR PENDING A DEG! SION
. EING COWE TO QN OTHER sonsnzs onFoh
fo-n-nm REASONS .




SALEM DISTRIGT

" SCALE 16 MILES TO1INCH.

U ko MMW/ -

ol A

Mchcmkuttappqm«/'

FRam BNAvan:

¥

qugc‘rs Fon wmcu gsr:ma-rz.s
RE UNDER CONSIDERATION. el




23

Salem district.
No. 39 Badathaloo project.

The project is for the construction of an anicut across the Markandanadhi to divert water to -
irrigate about 2,000 acres under the Badathalov and other tanks in Krishnagiri taluk of Salem
district. The scheme was condemned in 1891, but revised in 1910 when it was roughly estimated
to cost Rs. 13 lakhs. It was cousidered to be doubtful whether a productive project could
be evolved at this cost as there would probably be insufficient demand for water if the water~
rates were enhanced. It was, however, decided to collect data as to the supply available for the

extension proposed and gauge readings in the river have been taken in the five years ending
1914-15 and from 1919. ‘

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The SBubdivisional officer in his preliminary report proposed an assessment of Rs, 4 per
aore for dry land to be newly converted into wet and an enhanced assessment of Rs. 2 to 8 on
‘the extent of wet ayacut (if first class) for improved supply.

- The opinion of the local revenue officers does not appear to have been obtained in regard to
the financial prospects. The gauge readings taken are being sorutinised by the Chief Engineer
for Irrigation and detailed investigation of the scheme is yet to be made.

No. 40 Marandahalli (anicut extension) project.

It is proposed to utilize some of the surplus water in the Banatkumaranadhi, which at present
passes over the Marandahalli anicut in the Dharmapuri taluk, by improving the channel taking
off above the anicut and by increasing the- capacities of the Sangambasavam, Maveri and
Jertalab tanks which are fed by the channel. Tt is proposed to extend the irrigation under tha
first two tanks by 1,600 acres of first crop and 300 acres of second erop ; under the third tank
200 acres of second crop will be cultivated in addition to the existing ayacut of 900 acres of first
crop. It was estimated that the approximate cost would be Rs. 2:86 lakhs and that a water-rate
of Rs. 11 per acre for first crop and Rs. 5-8-0 for second crop would be required to make the

- project productive. As, however, the Collector reported, on a reference from Government in
1917, that the owners of the land refused to pay rates of Rs. 9 and Rs. 4-8-0 for first and second
erop respectively the Chief Engineer for Irrigation was ordered in G.0. No. 456 1., dated 5th
November 1917, to submit the estimate for sanction under 33. Famine relief, As the estimate
‘was based on levels taken in 1903-04 the Superintending Engineer was instructed to have new
levels taken and in 1921 he submitted an estimate for Rs. 2,06,000 for works only, which with

* provision for unforeseen and establishment, ete., charges will amount to nearly Rs. 8 lakhs. The
estimate is under check in the office of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

Vo, 41 Vaniar reservoir project.

The project provides [or the construction of a rese'rvoir across the‘uri.ver .Vam'ar, three miles
west of Harur having a capacity of 1,183 million cubic feet for the irrigation of 12,000 acres,
The cost of the reservoir was estimated at 814 lakhs. The Vaniar forms the chief source of
supply to the Ponnmiar, and the requirements of the existing irrigation to an extent of
68,000 acres besides the area irrigated in French territory from the latter source has to be
considered. The further detailed investigation of the project was ordered to be deferred inG.0.
No. 278 I, dated 12th Scptember 1911, till the mnet surplus available for irrigation in the
Ponniar was ascertained by gauging. The surplus available has been determined and as a
result the Krishnagiri reservoir project has been abandoned in G.0. No. 67 1., dated 19th March
1919, and a final decision can now be come to on this project.

Re%rmrks by the Chicf }Engmeer Jor Irrigation.

The Vaniar reservoir project has been abandoned for the reasons stated in the Note by the
Chief Engineer for Trrigation, No. 852-E,, dated 27th February 1923—vide G.0. No. 54 L,

.dated 27th February 1923.



24

Trichinopoly district.
No. 42 Pasambalur tank project.

'The ‘project is for the formation of tank on ‘the odai which joins the Vellar near Pasambalur
vitlagge, Perambalur taluk, Trichinopoly district. The tank will have a capacity of 57 millions
otbic fodt and the proposed ayacut is 505 acres. The project was estimated in 1918 to cost
Rs. 1:04/000 and the anticipated net revenue was Rs. 1,654 which represents a return of 1'59 per
conit‘on 'the capital outlay. To makoe the scheme a productive ome a water-rate of Rs. 12-2-0
would have'to'be levied. The Direotor of Agriculture has reported that the ryots of Pasambalur
viltage are prepared to pay Rs. 11-8-0 an acre and the project is now being re-examined by the
Buperintending Engineer, VI Circle.

No. 48 Pismbalur tank project.

The:proposal is toform a tank by constructing an earthen bund across an affluent of one of
tho ‘tributaries of the Vellar river to the west of the Perambalur taluk, Trichinopoly district.
The proposed capacity of the tank is 65 million cubio feet and the area to be irrigated is
‘602 acres of :single crop. The cost of the project as revised in the year 1917 amounts to Rs. 96,000
end ‘the net revenue anticipated is Rs. 1,650 giving a return of 1°72 per cent on the capital
outlay. As a water-rate of Rs. 11-8-0 per acre is required in order that the scheme may prove-
productive and Rs. 11 to justify its being undertaken as a famine protective work, the project was
sbandoned in G.O. No. 508 1., dated 7th December 1917. The Director of Agriculture has
waported that the ryots under the Pimbalur project are willing to pay Rs. 11-8-0 per acre. The
catohment area has been reported to be very saline, and as it may be possible to divert the water
of the 'Kallur and Vellur odai to feed the proposed tank the proposal has been referred to the-
"Buperititending Engineer, VI Oixcle, for investigation. )

Remurks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The'recasting of the scheme according to the suggestion of the Director of Agriculture has
-gritailad ‘¢ necessity of excavating amnew chanmel from the Baravayer to feed the proposed
sggsprvoir.  The:cost of the project bas increased, partly on account of this new work .and -partly
rah rmeeount of ithe revision of rates, to Rs. 1,48,000 for ‘ works ' only. The ayacut is jproposed
6o be :increassd to ‘800 acres -single crop, fromwhich a net revenue of Rs. 8,300 per annum is
wntivkpated, ‘but the ryots are not willing to pay Rs. 11-8-0 per scre unless the project is
#dusigned for the cultivation of two crops. To make the scheme, as-thus altered, productive a
wiaterardte of Rs. 17 :per acre is'necessary. As it is'not possible to frame a scheme for irrigation
of two ¢fops 'without ‘affecting ‘existing irrigation upart from the inerease in .cost, it kias been:
decided that the further investigation of the project should be dropped.



TRIGHINOPOLY DISTRIGT

SCALE 16 MILES TO 1 INCH.,

&
v

Q 'Ey CONERQOONANT, s$s~r'

LOWEH "ANIGU T,

R
== "-CAule VEHNNAK REGULATOR -

‘qﬂ‘ | "1’0 mAanS

REFERENCE.

¥

SYSTEMS IN OPERATION.-----




I GRAND
ANICUT.

I}

’
: %-W:nv YENNAR REGUL ATOR
TO TRICHINOPO LY., W

-

~ TANJORE DISTRICT

SCALE 16 MILES TO1INGH,

2

<

4

: >

o o ’ o
3 2
4 ; 4
> 4
>A
o]

LOWER COLEROON ANT. SYSTEM . £
. LOWER AMICUT - A

N
T S N v 3 £ 5
/- ) n O AL QA
: 0! il s ~ 5
& '~\ dtireesad :
- sfrasanagivy
L R ~
g _ :
3 » : '74 g =
¥ 3 {':

s




25

Tanjore district.

No. 44, Cauvery reservoir project.
The project as revised in 1916 provides for—

, (1) The construction of a reservoir in the Upper Cauvery Valley with a dam at Metur,
about 35 miles above Erode, with an effective capacity of 80,000 millions cubio feet.

(%) The construction of main irrigation canal with its necessary distributaries taking off
from the right bank of the Cauvery at the Grand Anicut proceeding almost due east as far as
Tanjore town and then almost due south through Tanjore and Pattukottai taluks.

The improvements and extension of Vadavar canal.

(3) The project provides for the new irrigation of 217,000 acres first crop and 10,000 acres
second crop and f{or supplementing the supply to 80,000 acres of existing irrigation in the new
area. It is also expected that the area of second crop irrigation in the delta will be extended
by 65,000 acres. In addition to these advantages the projeot will render the existing supply
in the delta more steady and continuous. The project was estimated to cost Ba 4,09,45,600 and
the revemue auticipated was 26'67 lakhs vepresenting a return of 698 per et on the capital
outlay. The plans and estimates. for the scheme were submitted to the @e¢vatnment of India
for sanction as a productive public work. Ciroumstances. baving arisen which necessitated a
second revision of the project in 1921, a revised estimate amounting to Rs, A2 lakhs has been
Prepared and the area to be irrigated will probably be inoreased by 4,000 a¢»es in the new area
and second crop by 15,000 acres. This estimate is now (May 1922) in the office of the Chief
Engineer for Trrigation and the revenue forecast is under reconsideration,

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The question of the revenue forecast of this project is being considered.



26

Coimbatore district.

" No. 45 Bhavani reservoir profect.

The project is ordered to lie over until the result of the Cauvery reservoir project is
known. This project is divided into two_parts :—(a) Upper Bhavani project, (b) Lower
Bhavani project. The upper project comsists’ of two strong reservoirs, tunnel, a high level
canal and a high level branch for the protection of Noyel irrigation. The lower project
project consists of a reservoir on the Bhavani river cloge to its junction with the Moyar and a
channel therefrom 100 miles long. Plans and estimates for the two schemes amounting to
Rs. 265 and 1'09 crores were prepared, but it has been decided to drop the upper project and
enlarge the lower scheme, If the Cauvery Reservoir project is carried out, this project will have
to be rbandoned.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

There seems tb be no chanoe of this project being taken up in preference to the Cauvery
Metur project on which it depends.

No. 46 Sirwvani woter-supply and Irrigation project.

The schéme is for the diversion of part of the flow in the Sivuvani, a tributary of the Bhavani,
through a tunnel info the Noyel valley. The project is primarily for the water supply of
Uoimbatore but as considerable quantitics of water, in excess of the requirements of the town,
can be passed through the tunnel without detriment to Bhavani irrigation it is proposed to utilize
this for irvigation in the Noyel river valley. The possibility of storing the water in a reservoir
on the Noyel has been investigated and found to be impracticable. Tt is estimated that there
will be sufficient water to extend irrigation by 2,750 acres and a considerable quantity of water
will be available annually for storage in existing tanks, but no extension of irrigation will be
possible due to this. The question of where and how the extension can best he made is at
present (May 1922) under investigation,

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

Two sohemes are being investigated for the proposed new extension : one for a new anicut
and channel in the upper reaches of the Noyel, which will benefit a single big mirasidar and
another for a new channel from the right of the Chitrachavadi anicut which is to be revised for
an ayaocut of 2,750 acres. The Buperintending Engineer is of opinion that the ryots would be
willing to pay a water-rate of more than Rs. 10 per acre, while the big mirasidar referred to has
already offered to pay Rs. 10 per acre. :



RE DISTRIGT
MILES ‘rb {';nc‘“,",( e

A

e

)

AUVERY RESERVOIR
(mpTUR.)

i ) @' n rm.',u' 5
 JKARNIYAMPATAYAM Go3 Ioiges,
ANZ RESTORATOY INGARAY{AN CHANNELS
L N, w. %
ra“ coONOo! i- 5
{-c/
)
il
\@ : Y
SIRUYAN LWAT E. ‘,J"'; B s
.. JIRRIGARN PROVEC, [ : i,
B e~ hooe e ¢ s "

,' COIMBATORE

{Boluwarmpatli
Nt Y
PO R
oAV P
¢no™ eo™

e z(?’ i, REFERENCE. hds | bl
PROJECTS FOR ﬁlH}‘:l{ESTIMA?ES e o L iy
ARE UNDER CONSIDERATION. - -_“’"'"'"'

SYSTEMS IN OFPERATION. ————— —— — -

§ . PROJECTS UNDER INVESTIGATION. s _.}.. SR pEL
: Pko;.v_;g;'-rs IN ABEYAN cE é;"ugm
. OF WATER SUPPLIES OR PENDING A
& 0 S . o g3 A
13 OME TO ON OTHER SCHEMS







27

Malabar distriot.

No. 47 Kilakancheri project.

No details are on record in the office of the Chief Engineer for Irrigation. The Superin-
tending Engineer stated in 1921 that he was unable to recommend the detailed investigation of
the scheme and again in 1922 he veported to the same eﬁec.t giving as his reason the lack of
scope for extension of irrigation to make the project a paying proposition, he a}so stated that
the Collector was of the same opinion, The Chief Engineer for Irrigation has instructed the
Bupevintending Engineer to submit a more detailed preliminary report.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

This is & project which has not yet been investigated in detail.

As regards the water-rate proposed, it is reported by the Collector that a rate of Rs. 5 per
acre could easily be realized, but it could only be done under present conditions by taking
agreements from the cultivators who wonld be benefited.

No. 48 Malampusha reservoir project.

The proposal is to form a storage reservoir by building a dam across the Malampuzha river
about half a mile below the site of the Pathani anicut which is located about 2 miles above the
junetion of this river with the Wallayar. The project which was expected to irrigate 40,000
acres was roughly estimated at Rs. 263 lakhs yielding a return of about 4 per cent. This is the
most promising of the schemes suggested in the Palghat taluk. It has not yet been investigated
in detail. Gaugings have been made of the water supplies available in the river, but no final
orders have yet been passed on their vesults.

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation.

The Collector proposed a water-rate of Rs. 5 per acre for the irrigation of second orop on
wet lands and Rs. 7 per acre for the single wet crop on dry. The ayacut as estimated by the
Executive Engineer (Mr. Campbell) is 40,000 acres.. The-Collector states that this estimate is
fairly safe if it is regarded as an estimate of the area irrigable as distinguished {rom the area
likely to take water. By far the greater part of the ayacut of 40,000 acres is already under

addy cultivation and the proposed scheme is for the purpose of protecting the lands against
groughté in a bad year and in any case making them more productive. It is possible to ggt a
guarantee of return if the new Irrigation Bill is passed, as the increased supply of water to the
Tands already assessed as wet can be classed under clause 34 of the proposed Bill.

No. 49 Meengarai reservoir project.

Two schemes for construeting a reservoir on the Meengarai river in the Palghat taluk were
reported to Government. The smaller scheme recommended by the Collector contemplated the
supply of water to 12,500 acres of land on the left side of the river and was estimated to cost
10 lakhs of rupees yielding a return of a little over 4 per cent. The larger scheme, drawn up by
the Executive Engineer (Mr. Campbell) was expected to cost Rs. 13 lakhs. It was designed o
irrigate in addition to the area already fixed for the smaller scheme, all the irrigable lands in
the five villages lying in the north mde of the river also. The total area commanded was
reported to be 24,000 acres and the net revenue anticipated was equivalent to 77 per cent on the
capital outlay., The bigger scheme has heen further investigated in regard to the revenue aspect
and the Collector has submitted a full and detailed report. The question as to what water-rates
are to be levied is lying over pending the results of the gaugings that are now being made in
regard to the supplies available. :

Remarks by the Chief Engineer for Irrigation,

A water-rate of Rs. 5 per acre for dry lands and Rs. 4 per acre on single and double orop

wet lands was proposed, but as stated by the Special Officer no final orders have yet been passed
on the subject.

As to whether an assured water-supply oan be guaranﬁeed, the matter is under investigation
by the Public Works Department and the necessary gaugings are being conducted.

Regarding the guarantee of retwrn, if the new Irrigation Bill is passed, the Collector reports
that the ryots would bind themselves to an agreement only if they are allowed to insure their
double orop area at Rs. 2 an acre and to pay Rs. 5 for wet lands and Rs. 8 for dry lands.

The project is in no way dependent on any other project or connected with the projects now
under operation. ‘



28

Tinnevelly distriot.

No. 50 Papanasam reservoir project.

The proposal to constriict a reservoir on the Tambraparni in the hills above Papanasam te
regulate and increase the supply to the anicuts across the river below has been under considera-
tion by the local officers off and on from the year 1854, As a resuls of special Investigation a
scheme was submitted in 1902 for constructing a reservoir at an estimated - outlay of
Rs. 83.75,000. Tt was anticipated that the net revenue from the extension of irrigation that
would be possible would ke Rs. 1,40,000 which wounld give a retmin of a little over 4 per cent on
the capital ontlay, The scheme was abandoned in G.O. No. 8 1, dated 13th Janmary 1903, but
on the recommendation of the loeal officers, who considered that the catchment area of the
proposed reservoir and the rainfall in it had been under estimated, the question was reopened in
1904, In 1912 five rainfall stations were installed in the catchment area of the proposed
reservoir. Grauges were subsequently erected in the river and read with a view to estimating
its discharge from the deduced river surface slopes and later current meter gaugings have been
made from which Messrs. Harvey & Co.’s Mill bridge gauge, which has been read since the
year 1905, can be calibrated. The current meter gaugings of 1917-18 and 1920 are under
examination in the Cauvery Gauging division,






	Copy_of_0003
	Copy_of_0005
	Copy_of_0007
	Copy_of_0009
	Copy_of_0010
	Copy_of_0011
	Copy_of_0012
	Copy_of_0013
	Copy_of_0014
	Copy_of_0015
	Copy_of_0017
	Copy_of_0018
	Copy_of_0021
	Copy_of_0023
	Copy_of_0024
	Copy_of_0026
	Copy_of_0027
	Copy_of_0028
	Copy_of_0029
	Copy_of_0031
	Copy_of_0032
	Copy_of_0033
	Copy_of_0034
	Copy_of_0036
	Copy_of_0037
	Copy_of_0038
	Copy_of_0041
	Copy_of_0042
	Copy_of_0043
	Copy_of_0044
	Copy_of_0045
	Copy_of_0047
	Copy_of_0048
	Copy_of_0050
	Copy_of_0051
	Copy_of_0052
	Copy_of_0053
	Copy_of_0056
	Copy_of_0057
	Copy_of_0058
	Copy_of_0059
	Copy_of_0062
	Copy_of_0063
	Copy_of_0064
	Copy_of_0065
	Copy_of_0068
	Copy_of_0069
	Copy_of_0070
	Copy_of_0071
	Copy_of_0074



